## CHAPTER 292.

[Published April 18, 18841]

AN ACT to amend chapter eighty-nine of the (private and local) laws of 1849, entitled "an act to incorporate the Methodist Episcopal church."

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. That section one of chapter eighty-nine variation of orthe (private and local) laws of 1849, entitled "an act to incorporate the Methodist Episcopal church," be and is hereby amended, so as to read as follows: "Section 1. All the Methodist Episcopal churches heretofore organized under the territorial or state laws of Wisconsin, may, upon proper notice, meet, vacate their organization, and reorganize in conformity to the discipline of the Methodist Episcopal church, notice being given by the preacher in charge to the members at a public meeting of the church, of not more than fifteen nor less than three days, naming the time and place for holding said meeting. The members meeting in accordance with such notice, by a majority vote of all the members present, may vacate the orginal organization, and proceed to organize under this act."

SECTION 2. This act shall take effect and be in force

from and after its passage and publication.

Approved April 1, 1864.

## CHAPTER 298.

Published April 19, 1864.]

AN ACT to authorize Eugene W. Sprague, a minor, to transact

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. Eugene W. Sprague, of the city of Wa-Authorized to tertown, in this state, is hereby authorized and empow- need, do. ered to grant, bargain, sell and convey real and per-